
ADMIN(2025) 14 
 

1 

 

EUROPEAN EXTERNAL ACTION SERVICE 

 

 
 
 

Decision of the Director-General for Resource Management 
of the European External Action Service 

 
 
 

of 07/05/2025 
 
 
 

 
adjusting the amount of the allowances provided for in Article 16 of the Decision 
HR DEC(2014) 01 of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and 

Security Policy of 4 February 2014 establishing the rules applicable to National Experts 
seconded to the European External Action Service  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ADMIN(2025) 14 

 

 

  



ADMIN(2025) 14 
 

2 

 

Decision of the Director-General for Resource Management  

of the European External Action Service 

 

of 07/05/2025 

 

adjusting the amount of the allowances provided for in Article 16 of the Decision 

HR DEC(2014) 01 of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security 

Policy of 4 February 2014 establishing the rules applicable to National Experts seconded to 

the European External Action Service  

 

 

 

THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL FOR RESOURCE MANAGEMENT OF THE EUROPEAN 

EXTERNAL ACTION SERVICE, 

Having regard to the Decision HR DEC(2014) 01 of the High Representative of the Union for Foreign 

Affairs and Security Policy of 4 February 2014 establishing the rules applicable to national experts 

seconded to the European External Action Service (hereinafter, the “Decision HR DEC(2014) 01”), 

as amended by the Decision HR DEC(2014) 11, and in particular Article 16(5) thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) Article 16(5) of the Decision HR DEC(2014) 01 provides that the daily and monthly 

allowances of national experts seconded to the European External Action Service 

(hereinafter, “EEAS SNEs”) shall be adjusted each year without retroactive effect on the basis 

of the adaptation of the basic salaries of EU officials in Brussels and Luxembourg. 

(2) In accordance with Article 65(2) of the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union 

and Article 4(1) of its Annex XI, the European Commission has published in the Official 

Journal of the European Union, on 11 April 2025, the 2024 annual update of the remuneration 

and pensions of the officials and other servants of the European Union and the correction 

coefficients applied thereto1. This adaptation follows the 2024 annual adjustment published 

in the Official Journal of the European Union on 11 December 2024, which foresaw that part 

of the adjustment would be carried over to April 2025. This update provides for an increase 

of 1.2% in the remuneration and pensions of the abovementioned categories of members of 

staff. 

(3) It is therefore appropriate to adjust accordingly the daily and monthly allowances of EEAS 

SNEs as from 1 May 2025, 

 

 

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

 

Article 1 

The Decision HR DEC(2014) 01 of 4 February 2014, as lastly amended by the Decision 

ADMIN(2024) 53 of 20 December 2024, is hereby amended as follows: 

1. In Article 16(1), the amounts “EUR 43.32” and “EUR 173.30” are replaced by the 

amounts “EUR 43.84” and “EUR 175.38” respectively; 

 

1 OJ C, C/2025/2153, 11.04.2025. 



ADMIN(2025) 14 
 

3 

2. In Article 16(2), the table is replaced by the following: 

“Distance between place of origin and 

place of secondment (in km) 
Amount in EUR 

0-150 0,00 

> 150 112.73 

> 300 200.41 

> 500 325.70 

> 800 526.12 

> 1 300 826.77 

> 2 000 989.64” 

 

Article 2 

This Decision enters into force on 1st May 2025. 

 

 

Done at Brussels, 7 May 2025. 

 

 

 

 
Kristin de PEYRON 

Director-General for 

Resource Management 

 

Electronically signed on 07/05/2025 11:40 (UTC+02) in accordance with Article 11 of Commission Decision (EU) 2021/2121


		2025-05-07T13:29:50+0000
	Ref. Ares(2025)3713459 - 07/05/2025




